ORDINANCE 1	.OV.	_4535	
-------------	------	-------	--

Title:

An Ordinance amending Chapter 2.44 of the Albany Municipal Code.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That Chapter 2.44 of the Albany Municipal Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Chapter 2.44. Volunteer Fire Department.

Section 2.44.010. Purpose. In addition to the regular City Fire Department, there may be organized in the City an organization to be known as the Volunteer Fire Department of the City of Albany, the object and purpose of which shall be to aid and assist the City Fire Department in its duties.

Section 2.44.020. Membership. The Volunteer Fire Department of the City shall be composed of citizens of the City of Albany who volunteer their services to assist the City in the prevention and extinguishment of fires. The Volunteer Fire Department shall be under the direction of the Chief of the Albany Fire Department, or in his absence, the Assistant Chief. All members of the Volunteer Fire Department shall, while on duty in assisting the Fire Department, conform to and comply with the directions of authorized officers of the City Fire Department.

Mayor

Section 2. All Sections of Chapter 2.44 in conflict with the above entitled provisions are hereby specifically repealed.

PASSED BY THE COUNCIL	: Sept. 8, 1982
APPROVED BY THE MAYOR	: Sept. 8, 1982
EFFECTIVE DATE:	Oct. 8, 1982
	Land How Brudain

ATTEST:

City Recorder